
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 10 January 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
K Norman (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer  

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor  
K Norman 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

30. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 October 2010 (copy attached).  
 

32. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

33. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

34. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received by the date of publication.  
 

35. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 31 
December  2010) 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 
No public questions have been received by the date of publication. 

 

36. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 31 December 
2010) 
 
No deputations have been received by the date of publication. 

 

 

37. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

38. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No writ
[...]
lle, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Caroline De Marco, 
(01273 291063, email caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 31 December 2010 

 
 





ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 31 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 18 OCTOBER 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Fryer (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
16(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
16.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
16.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.   
 
17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
17.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 14 June 2010 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
18. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Montague House and Tower House Day Services 
 

1



 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 18 OCTOBER 
2010 

18.1 The Cabinet Member reported that several meetings had been arranged at Montague 
House to u
[...]
 SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  
 This report seeks approval for the creation of a framework agreement for minor adaptations 

works to the homes of disabled people, primarily in the owner occupied and privately 
rented sectors, but also (to a lesser degree) in the public sector. Minor adaptations works 
are structural and electrical works up to £1000. These works are currently undertaken for 
Adult Social Care by 4 separate contractors. 

 
 A framework agreement will rationalise current arrangements. In addition, it will allow 

Brighton and Hove City Council to achieve better value for money by offering potential 
contractors an agreement with increased value which should in turn provide the Council 
with the advantages of economies of scale. A framework agreement will help to ensure 
work is ordered and carried out quickly by avoiding the need to obtain a range of quotes for 
each job. A framework agreement will also ensure that the work is undertaken by specialist 
contractors who are experienced in the installation of minor adaptations and are sensitive 
to the needs of disabled people. The value of the framework agreement over 3 years is 
calculated to be £1.1 million.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 That the Cabinet Member: 

 
2.1 Approves the procurement of a new framework agreement for minor adaptations works to 

the homes of disabled people, in the owner occupied, privately rented and public sectors 
for a term of three years subject to annual review within the term. 

 
2.2 Authorises the Lead Commissioner to enter into the framework agreement with contractors 

following a compliant procurement process. 
 
2.3  Authorises the Lead Commissioner of Adult Social Care Delivery Unit to take all steps 

necessary or incidental to the implementation of recommendations 2.1. and 2.2 and 
including the awarding of the framework agreement. 

 

7



 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 

 
3.1 Minor adaptations works are provided via the
[...]
eve best 
value in the current economic climate. 

 
4.2  ICES and housing senior managers have been consulted and representatives    from these 

departments are fully engaged in the retendering process. 
 
4.3 Further consultation with local residents may be required, following the one year contract 

review, to establish levels of service user satisfaction. Groups such as the Tenants 
Disability Network and the Brighton and Hove Federation of Disabled People would be 
consulted.  

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
  Financial Implications: 
 
5.1  The 2010-2011 ASC budget for minor adaptations in owner occupier and privately rented 

properties is £319,000 
 
 £199,000 – annual revenue contribution to capital from the Adult Social Care budget 
 £120,000 – allocation from the Department of Health Capital funding * 
 
 * The capital funding available for 2011/12 onwards has not been confirmed at the time of 

writing this report. 
 
 The proposed framework agreement will allow the necessary flexibility in controlling level of 

spend on Minor Adaptations within the resources available. 
 
 The Housing Revenue Account Disabled Adaption budget funds approximately £80,000 

per annum for minor adaptations to council dwellings. 
 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Name: Mike Bentley Date: 01/12/10 

 
 Legal Implications: 
   
5.2 The value of the work to be procured under the framework agreement (£1.1M over three 

years) is below the EU Directive’s threshold for ‘works’ contracts so the Directive and the 
corresponding UK Public Contracts Regulations do not apply in full to the procurement of 
the framework agreement.  

 
 However, the Council’s Standing Orders (‘CSO’) for contracts over £75,000 do apply and 

should be complied with in relation to the procurement of the framework agreement. Under 
CSO 3.1, the letting of contracts valued in excess of £500,000 may only be authorised by 
the relevant cabinet member, which in this instance is the Cabinet Member for A
[...]
 are empowered to live safely 

and independently in their own homes and supported to engage fully as citizens of Brighton 
and Hove by maintaining work, education and leisure activities in the local community. 

 
 Better use of public money - competitive tendering and a framework for contractors  

ensures cost effectiveness: the procurement of best value services and high quality 
standards. 

 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1  Continue existing arrangement: not recommended as this should only be a temporary 

arrangement and it is not protected by a formal agreement. As such it does not offer the 
benefits outlined above. 

 

10



6.2 Retender individual jobs with range of contractors: Not recommended as this would 
not provide economies of scale or consistent relationship with providers. 

 
6.3  Use of existing HAS Framework Agreement - terms of the current HAS contract do not 

extend to works in owner occupier or privately rented sectors. 
 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
7.1  Ensure best value for minor adaptations works to the homes of disabled people, primarily 

in the owner occupied and privately rented sectors but also (to a lesser degree) in the 
public sector through competitive tendering process and economies of scale.  

 
7.2  Ensure ongoing high quality of works through competitive framework with a range of 

contractors. 
 
7.3  Ensure timely, efficient service in the provision of minor adaptations to Brighton and Hove 

City Council residents. 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices: 
1. None 
Documents in Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Background Documents 
1. None 

11



12



Adult Social Care & 
Health Cabinet Members 
Meeting 

Agenda Item 41 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Annual Performance Assessment for Adult Social 
Care 

Date of Meeting: January 10th 2011 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services and Lead 
Commissioner People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Philip Letchfield Tel: 295078      

 E-mail: philip.letchfield@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1    The national regulator for adult social care, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), 

produce an Annual Performance Assessment (APA) which summarises progress in 
relation to the 7 outcomes for social care set out in the white paper ‘Our Health Our 
Care Our Say’. 

 
1.2     The Annual Assessment provides judgements in relation to each outcome, highlights 

areas where the council is doing well and where it should focus its improvement 
activity. 

 
1.3 The Council is required to present the Annual Assessment to the relevant      

executive committee and to produce an Improvement Plan. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
 (1) That CMM note and comment on the Annual Performance Assessment and 

related Improvement Plan 
. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
 

13



 

 
3.1 There have been significant developments in the national performance framework for 

adult social care over the past year. The CQC are a relatively new regulatory body 
and the framework for assessing performance is going through a period of change. 

 
3.2 The APA, with judgements, is attached in full at Appendix 1. The report covers the 

year 2009/10. 
 
3.3 The APA report is structured around the 7 national outcomes for adult social care and 

a judgement is made in relation to each outcome. The council is then given an overall 
rating based on the individual judgements against the 7 outcomes. CQC also 
comment upon leadership and commissioning use of resources but no longer make 
judgements on these. 

 
3.4 Brighton & Hove have been judged a Council that is performing well overall. Within 

this the Council is judged to be performing excellently in relation to 3 outcomes and 
performing well in relation to 4 outcomes. This replicates exactly the performance 
achieved by the Council in 2008/09. 

 
[...]
 service became operational 29th November 2010. 

• Stage 2: To work with commissioners to deliver the outcomes of the 
preventative agenda that will affect the future shape of day services.  This 
includes Craven Vale, Somerset, and the community activities provided at 
Patching Lodge.  

• To work with commissioners to take forward the outcome of the local Dementia 
strategy which will affect day services currently provided at Ireland Lodge and 
Wayfield Avenue.  

 

Subject: Personalisation and Day Services 

Date of Meeting: 10th January 2011 

Report of: Director of Adult Social Services/ Lead Commissioner 

Contact Officer: Name:  Marnie Naylor 

Anne Hagan 

Tel: 29-6033 

29-6370 

 E-mail: anne.hagan@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

marnie.naylor@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No .  

Wards Affected: All  

51



 

1.4 This report provides updated information on  

• The need to become more efficient and make maximum use of all day centre 
buildings, resources and staff to offer effective and responsive day services 
across the city that offer value for money.   

• Proposals relating to Craven Vale day centre (Stage 2 as noted in 1.3 above) 

• Proposals relating to Ireland Lodge day Centre (Stage 2 as noted in 1.3 above)  

• Work with commissioners that may affect the development of day services in the 
city 

                                                                                                       

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1. That the Cabinet Member notes: 

• The Increase in demand for day opportunities, and more flexibility that 
promote citizenship and independence 

• Continued low occupancy and under utilisation of staff, buildings and 
transport at Craven Vale and Ireland Lodge 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member agrees to a period of consultation with a view to the   

creation of two Community Resource Services in the city, each with a satellite 
service. 

 
Service Users, staff and trade unions will be consulted on the following:  

[...]
d can be a single 
incident or repeated and abusers could be a family member, a friend, staff, a 
professional and volunteer. 

 

1.2   Adult Social Care (ASC) are the lead investigating authority for safeguarding alerts 
which are raised when someone has a concern about the way a vulnerable person has 
been treated.  

 

1.3        An inspection team from the Care Quality Commission visited Brighton and Hove in May 
2010 to find out how well Brighton and Hove was safeguarding adults whose 
circumstances made them vulnerable. In August 2010, following this inspection, they 
conclude that Brighton and Hove was performing well in safeguarding adults. They made 
some recommendations for improving outcomes and an improvement plan was agreed. 
These agreed actions were incorporated into the Business Plan for the Safeguarding 
Adults Board.  

 

1.4      This report shows the Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan, updated since August 
2010, in order to show the progress made in improvement planning for safeguarding 
vulnerable adults.  

  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
 (1) That the Cabinet Member notes the updated Business Plan for safeguarding 

vulnerable adults. 
 

65



 (2) That the Cabinet Member requests that this information will be included, with 
a further update, in the Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Annual Report for April 
2010/11 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 ‘No Secrets’ was published in March 2000 by the Department of Health and the 

Home Office for use by all health and social care organisations and the police, 
giving guidance on developing and implementing multi-agency policies and 
procedures to protect vulnerable people from abuse. It noted that some groups of 
adults experience a higher prevalence of abuse and neglect than the general 
population and that they are also not so easily able to access services to enable 
them to lead safer lives.   

 
3.2 ‘No Secrets’ stated that the development of loc

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 10 JANUARY 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Lepper (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

30. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
30(a) Declarations of Interests 
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
30(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
30.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
30.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.   
 
31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
31.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Health Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 18 October 2010 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
32. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Welcome to Terry Parkin  
 
32.1 The Cabinet Member welcomed Terry Parkin, Strategic Director Place to the Cabinet 

Member Meeting.  He also welcomed other officers who were attending for the first time.     
 
 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JANUARY 
2011 

Visit from Serbian Representatives 
 
32.2 The Cabinet Member reported that he had met with Serbian representatives who toured 

Craven Vale on an information mission.  The Cabinet Member asked the 
representatives about care services in Serbia and it became clear that their care system 
was very different.  He was informed that there were a number of large care homes.  
One had 1000 people, another had 900.     

 
Public Service Awards 
 

32.3 The Cabinet Member reported that  Lifelines and Carelink had won awards.   
 

Great South East Care Awards 
 

32.4 The Cabinet Member reported that  the Adult Care Team had won an award and would 
be nominated for a national award.  Meanwhile Stephanie Anderson had won the 
Ancilliary Worker Award.  The Homecare Manager had won the 2009 national award.     

 
Tower House and Montague House Merger 
 

32.5 The Cabinet Member reported that Tower House and Montague  House had now 
merged.  There would be an official launch in the future.  A report on these services was 
on the agenda.   

 
33. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
33.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
34. PETITIONS 
 
34.1 There were none. 
 
35. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
35.1 There were none. 
 
36. DEPUTATIONS 
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
37. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JANUARY 
2011 

39. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
39.1 There were none. 
 
40. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR PROVISION OF MINOR ADAPTATIONS WORKS 

TO THE HOMES OF DISABLED PEOPLE IN THE OWNER OCCUPIED AND 
PRIVATELY RENTED SECTORS. 

 
40.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services and 

Lead Commissioner People which sought approval for the creation of a framework 
agreement for minor adaptations works to the homes of disabled people, primarily in the 
owner occupied and privately rented sectors, but also (to a lesser degree) in the public 
sector.  Minor adaptations works were structural and electrical works up to £1000.  
These works were currently undertaken for Adult Social Care by 4 separate contractors.  
The value of the framework agreement over three years was calculated to be £1.1 
million. 

 
40.2 The Service Development Occupational Therapist informed the Cabinet Member that 

the advantage of the framework was that there would be better value for money.  It 
provided the opportunity to bring separate contracts into one overall contract.  It was 
also a good time to negotiate a better contract due to the economic climate.  Minor 
adaptations over £500 would be considered at a Scrutiny Panel.  The Framework 
Agreement would speed up the process for the user.   

 
40.3 Councillor Lepper asked who managed and monitored the work carried out.  She 

referred to the Scrutiny Panel mentioned above, and asked what criteria was used to 
see who was carrying out the work.  The financial comments in the report noted that the 
capital funding available for 2011/12 onwards had not been confirmed.  Councillor 
Lepper asked if it was confirmed; how would it compare with last year’s budget.  Was it 
driven by budget reductions or was it an improvement to the service.   

 
40.4 The Head of Commissioning Partnerships replied to explain that there were efficiencies 

to be made in how adaptations were delivered.  In terms of hospital discharges it was 
important to provide a better service. The proposals were about making the service 
more efficient.       

 
40.5 The Service Development Occupational Therapist stated that 96% of minor adaptations 

were performed within seven days.  She stressed that sometimes staff encountered 
complex situations, such as dealing with adaptations within a conservation area.  The 
Scrutiny Panel looked at issues such as equipment to see if it was providing best value 
for money and whether it was the best item for the service user.  The number of minor 
adaptations over £500 was very small.   The council was currently using housing 
contractors.  The framework would be an opening to the private and voluntary sector.  
The work being carried out would be closely monitored.    

 
40.6 The Cabinet Member stated that his experience was that adaptations were carried out 

very quickly by the department.  Councillor Lepper replied that she knew of a case 
where a handrail on a flight of stairs took 18 months to be installed.  The Head of 
Commissioning Partnerships stated that she would be happy to speak to Councillor 
Lepper about these issues but her understanding was that the service was good. 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JANUARY 
2011 

40.7 The Operational Manager – Housing Adaptations Team informed the Cabinet Member 
that the Housing Adaptation Service was looking at the list of minor works and getting 
the work completed through the Neighbourhood Response Teams as quickly as 
possible.  Redirecting the work to Adult Social Care was not always the best route.    

 
40.8 The Lawyer asked for clarity about the framework agreement, which covered both the 

private and public sector.  She noted that the Housing Revenue Account Disabled 
Adaptation budget funded approximately £80,000 per annum for minor adaptations to 
council dwellings.  She asked if the Cabinet Member for Housing was content with the 
content of the report.   

 
40.9 The Cabinet Member confirmed that the Director of Adult Social Services and Lead 

Commissioner People had been in contact with both the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and the Leader of the Council about this issue.  They were both in agreement with the 
contents of the  report. 

 
40.10 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the procurement of a new framework agreement for minor adaptations works to the 

homes of disabled people, in the owner occupied, privately rented and public sectors be 
approved for a term of three years subject to annual review within the term. 

 
(2) That the Lead Commissioner be authorised to enter into the framework agreement 

with contractors following a compliant procurement process. 
 

(3)  That the Lead Commissioner of Adult Social Care Delivery Unit be authorised to take 
all steps necessary or incidental to the implementation of recommendations 2.1. and 
2.2 and including the awarding of the framework agreement. 

 
41. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
41.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services and 

Lead Commissioner People which presented the Care Quality Commission’s Annual 
Performance Assessment which summarised progress in relation to 7 outcomes for 
social care set out in the white paper “Our Health, Our Care, Our Say”. 

 
41.2 Brighton & Hove had been judged a council that is performing well overall.  Within this 

the Council was judged to be performing excellently in relation to 3 outcomes and 
performing well in relation to 4 outcomes.  This replicates exactly the performance 
achieved by the Council in 2008/09.  

 
41.3 The Strategic Director People informed the Cabinet Member that the Council had done 

well in raising standards.  A significant number of services were excellent.  Those 
performing as good formed part of the Performance Action Plan.  

 
41.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 
(1) That the Annual Performance Assessment and related Improvement Plan be noted. 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JANUARY 
2011 

42. PERSONALISATION AND DAY SERVICES 
 
42.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services and 

Lead Commissioner People which provided updated information on the need to become 
more efficient and make maximum use of all day centre buildings, resources and staff to 
offer effective and responsive day services across the city that offer value for money.  
The report also provided information relating to Craven Vale Day Centre, Ireland Lodge 
Day Centre and work with commissioners that might affect the development of day 
services in the city.  The report proposed further consultation. 

 
42.2 Councillor Norman referred to Table 1 in paragraph 5.2 of the report.  He corrected the 

headings.  Craven Vale should read September 10 and Ireland Lodge should read 
October 10.  Councillor Norman remarked that there had previously been substantial 
consultation and a great deal had been learnt from that process.  As there was low 
occupancy, it was important to obtain best value for money and to make best use of the 
service.   The merger of Montague House day services into Tower House was working 
well.  There was no reason stage 2 of the process should not work.   

 
42.3 Councillor Lepper expressed concern at the proposals, and said she was aware of the 

value of day services.  She stressed that the reasons for under occupancy should be 
investigated to see whether there was another way forward.  She considered day 
services could be of value to many people.   She suggested that the council should 
consider a wider range of consultation, including outside organisations.  Councillor 
Lepper said she would like to see more people attending day services.  

 
42.4 Councillor Norman replied that the council were encouraging independence to help 

people get back to normal life.  Personalisation was the way forward, rather than day 
services that people did not want.   

 
42.5 The General Manager Provider Services remarked that the personalisation agenda had 

led to people voting with their feet.   People wanted a different service now.  The council 
was increasingly providing for people with a higher level of need.  People with the most 
need should be targeted.  She had been talking with commissioning colleagues so that 
older people could access services locally, rather than sit on a bus for an hour.  
Specialist services often meant long journeys for the clients.   

 
42.6 Councillor Lepper asked if service users would have to face long journeys if services 

were merged.   Councillor Norman replied that the intention was to cut down the travel 
time.  The Council needed to provide the best service it could for residents.  The 
Assistant Director, Adult Social Care stated that officers were very aware of the issues 
around transport and that the General Manager Provider Services was working on this 
issue.   

 
42.7 The Strategic Director People remarked that the council should be proud of the work 

done on re-ablement.  Many councils had failed to consider what the service users 
wanted.   The services offered to service users were the ones that they wanted.  It was 
difficult to make traditional services attractive to service users.    

 
42.8 Councillor Lepper asked if provision would be increased if the demand for day services 

should increase in the future.  The Head of Commissioning and Partnerships explained 



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JANUARY 
2011 

that the council was engaging with service users.  They were saying that they did not 
want to go to day services and would rather do something else.  Assessment staff 
would help people make decisions for themselves.  A recent example was a older lady 
who had set up a book club at Tower House.  People were now running their own 
groups.  

 
42.9 Councillor Lepper questioned the consultation process and asked for a wider 

consultation to include organisations like Age UK and the Alzheimer’s Society.  The 
General Manager Provider Services stated that there had already been a wide 
consultation.   The Strategic Director People asked for clarity regarding this issue. He 
asked if the proposed consultation would extend to the groups the council normally 
consulted.   

 
42.10 Officers stated that this was stage two of the process.  Officers had already carried out 

a wide consultation. Stage two of the process was about the impact of the changes on 
users of the service.  Councillor Norman stated that he was happy to agree the 
recommendations set out in the report.    

 
42.11 The Head of Commissioning and Partnerships informed the Cabinet Member that she 

chaired the Day Activity Commissioning Group.  She suggested that the discussion 
regarding this issue should be an item for that meeting.     

 
42.12 The Lawyer emphasised that the consultation process had to be fair. Affected parties 

had to be consulted.  Her understanding was that there had previously been a very wide 
consultation that had formed a two stage process.  There were a range of organisations 
that represented service users across the city that had had a chance to give their 
opinions.  This was a follow on report from a number of previous reports.  The General 
Manager Provider Services agreed that this was correct.  She stated that organisations 
like the Alzheimer’s Society would be consulted again.   

 
42.13 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the Increase in demand for day opportunities, and more flexibility that promotes 

citizenship and independence be noted. 
 

(2) That continued low occupancy and under utilisation of staff, buildings and transport at 
Craven Vale and Ireland Lodge be noted. 

 
(3) That there be a period of consultation with a view to the creation of two Community 

Resource Services in the city, each with a satellite service. 
 
43. SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS 
 
43.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Services and 

Lead Commissioner People which presented the Safeguarding Adults Board Business 
Plan, updated since August 2010, in order to show the progress made in improvement 
planning for safeguarding vulnerable adults. 

 



 

7 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH CABINET MEMBER MEETING 10 JANUARY 
2011 

43.2 Councillor Lepper informed the Cabinet Member that she was pleased to see the 
Business Plan as safeguarding vulnerable adults was a matter of tremendous concern.  
Every council had come across people who had been abused; sometimes by family 
members.  

 
43.3 Councillor Norman stated that he was involved with the Safeguarding Adults Board, and 

stressed the importance of this work to ensure that vulnerable adults were not abused.  
Councillor Norman mentioned that there was a Brighton & Hove Safeguarding 
Conference at Hove Town Hall each year.  He invited Councillor Lepper to attend the 
conference as Opposition Spokesperson.  The Acting Head of Assessment Services 
said she would ensure Councillor Lepper received an invitation.   

 
43.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 
(1) That the updated Business Plan for safeguarding vulnerable adults be noted. 

 
(2) That that this information will be included, with a further update, in the Safeguarding 

Vulnerable Adults Annual Report for April 2010/11. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.13pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  

Dated this day of  
 


